

William F. Bacon, General Counsel, ISB No. 2766
SHOSHONE-BANNOCK TRIBES
P.O. Box 306
Fort Hall, Idaho 83203
Telephone: (208) 478-3822
Facsimile: (208) 237-9736
Email: bbacon@sbtribes.com

Paul C. Echo Hawk, ISB No. 5802
ECHO HAWK LAW OFFICE
P.O. Box 4166
Pocatello, Idaho 83205
Telephone: (208) 705-9503
Facsimile: (208) 904-3878
Email: paul@echohawklaw.com

Douglas B. L. Endreson, DCB No. 461999
Frank S. Holleman, DCB No. 1011376
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE,
ENDRESON & PERRY, LLP
1425 K Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 682-0240
Facsimile: (202) 682-0249
Email: dendreson@sonosky.com
fholleman@sonosky.com

Attorneys for Shoshone-Bannock Tribes

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

FMC CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

vs.

SHOSHONE-BANNOCK TRIBES,

Defendant.

Case No. 4:14-CV-489-BLW

**SHOSHONE-BANNOCK TRIBES'
RESPONSE TO DKT. NO. 67-2,
MEMORANDUM OF FMC
CORPORATION IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DENY ENFORCEMENT
FOR FAILURE OF DUE PROCESS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
III. THE PRESENTATIONS TWO TRIBAL APPELLATE JUDGES MADE AT A LEGAL EDUCATION SEMINAR WERE ENTIRELY PROPER AND DO NOT ESTABLISH A DUE PROCESS VIOLATION.....	4
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED FMC DISCOVERY ON CLAIMS IT HAD WAIVED IN TRIBAL COURT.	8
V. FMC WAIVED ITS DUE PROCESS ATTACK ON THE TRIBES’ GOVERNMENTAL STRUCTURE, WHICH SETTLED LAW SHOWS FULLY COMPORTS WITH FEDERAL LAW.....	14
A. FMC Waived Its Structural Attack On The Tribal Government.	14
B. The Structure Of The Tribes’ Judiciary Comports With Due Process.	15
C. FMC Had A Full And Fair Trial Before An Impartial Tribunal.....	17
D. FMC’s Claim That The Structure Of The Tribal Government And The Role Of The Business Council Denied It Due Process Have No Merit.	18
1. The Tribes’ governmental structure did not prevent due process in the tribal proceedings.....	19
2. FMC’s allegations that the Business Council exercised undue influence and other attacks based on the proceedings have no merit.	22
VI. THE DISCRETIONARY FACTORS IN <i>WILSON V. MARCHINGTON</i> ARE SATISFIED	27
VII. THE PENAL JUDGEMENT RULE DOES NOT BAR ENFORCEMENT OF THE JUDGMENT	29
VIII. ARTICLE III OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION IS NOT A BAR TO ENFORCEMENT OF THE JUDGMENT	33
IX. CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Alpha Epsilon Phi Tau Chapter Hous. Ass’n v. City of Berkeley</i> , 114 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe</i> , 295 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2002)	2, 10, 11
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	31
<i>Bank Melli Iran v. Pahlavi</i> , 58 F.3d 1406 (9th Cir. 1995).....	2, 9, 10
<i>Bennion v. United States</i> , No. CV04-614-N-EJL, 2007 WL 676679 (D. Idaho Mar. 1, 2007)	9
<i>Bird v. Glacier Elec. Coop. Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2001)	10, 12, 16, 27, 33
<i>British Midland Airways Ltd. v. Int’l Travel, Inc.</i> , 497 F.2d 869 (9th Cir. 1974)	12-13
<i>Brunette v. Dann</i> , 417 F. Supp. 1382 (D. Idaho 1976).....	16, 24
<i>Burrell v. Armijo</i> , 456 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>City of Oakland v. Desert Outdoor Advert., Inc.</i> , 267 P.3d 48 (Nev. 2011).....	31
<i>Clemens v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 428 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	33, 34, 35
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	13, 34
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1973).....	20
<i>Donaldson v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 947 F. Supp. 429 (D. Haw. 1996)	9
<i>Dugan v. Ohio</i> , 277 U.S. 61 (1928)	20
<i>Duncan Energy Co. v. Three Affiliated Tribes of Ft. Berthold Reservation</i> , 27 F.3d 1294 (8th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Fisher v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976)	33, 34
<i>FMC Corp. v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes</i> , No. 4:14-CV-489-BLW, 2015 WL 6958066 (D. Idaho Nov. 9, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hemmings v. Tidyman’s Inc.</i> , 285 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996)	3
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	3, 33

<i>Howlett v. Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation</i> , 529 F.2d 233 (9th Cir. 1976)	19-20
<i>Huntington v. Attrill</i> , 146 U.S. 657 (1892)	31
<i>Ill. Cen. Gulf R.R. v. Tabor Grain Co.</i> , 488 F. Supp. 110 (N.D. Ill. 1980)	9
<i>In re Charges of Judicial Misconduct</i> , 769 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	6
<i>In re United States</i> , 666 F.2d 690 (1st Cir. 1981).....	5
<i>Iowa Mutual Insurance Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987)	1, 11, 13, 34
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	32
<i>Kerr-McGee Corp. v. Navajo Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 195 (1985).....	15
<i>Louen v. Twedt</i> , No. CV-F-04-6556 OWW/SMS, 2007 WL 915226 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2007)	8-9
<i>Mangeac v. Armstrong</i> , No. 1:08-CV-239-BLW, 2010 WL 4117054 (D. Idaho Oct. 19, 2010).....	8
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024, 2030 (2014)	34
<i>Milwaukee Cnty. v. M.E. White Co.</i> , 296 U.S. 268, 279 (1935).....	30
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	30, 34
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Im. Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1856)	34
<i>N. Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	34
<i>National Farmers Union Insurance Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	1, 3, 13
<i>Nelson v. George</i> , 399 U.S. 224 (1970).....	31
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	16
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276, 284 (1922).....	14
<i>Ohno v. Yasuma</i> , 723 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2013).....	2
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. West v. Gulf, Colo. & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 290 (1911)	31, 32
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978)	30
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005)	30, 31
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	6, 16, 34
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009).....	14
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	13, 19, 33

<i>Schweiker v. McClure</i> , 456 U.S. 188 (1982)	2, 27
<i>Sierra On-Line, Inc. v. Phoenix Software, Inc.</i> , 739 F.2d 1415 (9th Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>Sivak v. Hardison</i> , 658 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011).....	3, 5
<i>Soc’y of Lloyd’s v. Ashenden</i> , 233 F.3d 473 (7th Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Soc’y of Lloyd’s v. Reinhart</i> , 402 F.3d 982 (10th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Somportex Ltd. v. Phil. Chewing Gum Corp.</i> , 453 F.2d 435 (3d Cir. 1971)	3, 13
<i>Spokane Cnty. Legal Servs., Inc. v. Legal Servs. Corp.</i> , 614 F.2d 662 (9th Cir. 1980).....	5
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	14, 28, 34
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997)	34
<i>The Antelope</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 66 (1825)	31
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agr. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1983).....	34
<i>United States v. Asarco Inc.</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 1063 (D. Idaho 2005).....	8
<i>United States v. Federative Republic of Brazil</i> , 748 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2014).....	31
<i>United States v. FMC Corp. (FMC II)</i> , 531 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975)	19
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	34
<i>Water Wheel Camp Recreational Area, Inc. v. LaRance</i> , 642 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , No. CV08-363-E-EJL, 2009 WL 1033711 (D. Idaho Apr. 16, 2009)	8
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	33, 34
<i>Wilson v. Marchington</i> , 127 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 1997).....	3, 27, 29, 33
<i>Wisconsin v. Pelican Ins. Co. of New Orleans</i> , 127 U.S. 265, 287 (1888).....	31
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	3, 5, 27
<i>Yahoo! Inc. v. La Ligue Contre Le Racisme Et L’Antisemitisme</i> , 433 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2006)	29, 32

Statutes, Rules and Constitutional Provisions

25 U.S.C. § 3601(5)	33
Indian Civil Rights Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1301-1326	16, 19
25 U.S.C. § 1302.....	13

25 U.S.C. § 1302(a)(8).....	16
Indian Reorganization Act (codified in sections of 25 U.S.C. ch. 45)	15
25 U.S.C. § 5123	19
Idaho Code Ann. § 10-1403(2)	30
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 5.....	20
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 6.....	20
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....	20
U.S. Const. art. II, § 4	20
 Administrative Decisions	
<i>Pawnee Tribe of Okla. v. Anadarko Area Dir., BIA</i> , 26 IBIA 284 (1994), 1994 WL 593097)	24
 Briefs & Court Filings	
RCRA Consent Decree, <i>United States v. FMC Corp.</i> , No. 4:98-cv-0406-BLW (D. Idaho entered July 13, 1999), ECF No. 28	28
 Secondary Sources	
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (Nell Jessup Newton ed.) (2012 ed.).....	15-16
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws (1971)	28
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law (1987)	29, 31
 Online Sources	
Standards of Review, U.S. Cts. for the Ninth Cir., https://www.ca9.uscourts.gov/content/view.php?pk_id=0000000368 (last visited Feb. 23, 2017)	3
